

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
MONROE DIVISION**

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. ERIC S.
SCHMITT, Attorney General, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
in his official capacity as President of the
United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD-KDM

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S
NONDISPOSITIVE ORDER REGARDING DEPOSITIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Court Should Authorize Written Discovery from Rob Flaherty to Ascertain Whether a Deposition of Mr. Flaherty is Needed. 5

II. The Court Should Authorize the Depositions of Mr. Scully and Ms. Protentis of CISA in Lieu of Ms. Easterly, and Defer Ruling on Ms. Easterly’s Deposition Until Those Lower-Level Depositions Are Concluded..... 11

A. Mr. Scully Has Knowledge of CISA’s Involvement in the Election Integrity Partnership and Likely Has Extensive Additional Relevant Information..... 12

B. Ms. Protentis Best Approximates an Adequate Substitute for Ms. Easterly as to CISA’s Meetings with Social-Media Companies and Ms. Easterly’s Coordinator Role in Joint Censorship Efforts. 15

III. The Court Should Conclude That Alternative Sources of the Information in Dr. Murthy’s Possession Are Not Available. In the Alternative, the Court Should Order the Deposition of Eric Waldo and Then Determine If Dr. Murthy’s Is Needed..... 18

IV. The Court Should Order the Government to Identify Lower-Ranking Official(s) Who Have the Information in Ms. Psaki’s Possession. If the Government Represents That No Such

Official Exists, the Court Should Conclude That Alternative Sources of the Information in
Ms. Psaki’s Possession Are Not Available..... 23

V. The Court Should Not Pause Discovery While the Parties Brief and the Court Considers the
Government’s Long-Overdue, Nearly One-Hundred-Page Motion to Dismiss. 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Cas. Co. of Reading, Pa. v. Krieger</i> , 160 F.R.D. 582 (S.D. Cal. 1995)	20
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980)	31
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Galan-Alvarez</i> , No. 1:15–mc–00752 (CRC), 2015 WL 5602342 (D.D.C. Sep. 4, 2015).....	9
<i>Hay & Forage Indus. v. Ford New Holland, Inc.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 687 (D. Kan. 1990).....	20
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 27
<i>Littlefield v. Nutribullet, LLC</i> , No. CV 16-6894 MWF (SSx), 2017 WL 10438897 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2017)	9
<i>McGinn v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 16924058 (D. Colo. Nov. 14, 2022).....	30
<i>McKnight v. Blanchard</i> , 667 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	31
<i>Tierra Blanca Ranch High Country Youth Program v. Gonzalez</i> , 329 F.R.D. 694 (D.N.M. 2019).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) (Elrod, J., dissenting from the denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i>	32
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	29
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 33	28
Other Authorities	
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §2163 (2022).....	20, 28
